

**Case No. 19-1419**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND  
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

C. Paul Chalmers, Acting General Counsel	PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
Kartar S. Khalsa, Deputy General Counsel	CORPORATION
John A. Menke	Office of the General Counsel
C. Wayne Owen, Jr.	1200 K Street, N.W.
Craig T. Fessenden	Washington, D.C. 20005
Assistant General Counsels	Telephone: (202) 229-3059
Erin C. Kim	Facsimile: (202) 326-4138
Attorney	Emails: efile@pbgc.gov and menke.john@pbgc.gov

*Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Panel Decision that No Due Process Violation Occurred is Correct and Does Not Conflict with a Decision of the Supreme Court or of the Sixth Circuit .....	4
II. The Panel Decision that PBGC’s Termination Decision was Not “Arbitrary and Capricious” is Correct and Does Constitute a Precedent-setting Error of Exceptional Public Importance .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A-T-O-Inc. v. PBGC</i> , 634 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	3, 7
<i>In re Defoe Shipbuilding Co</i> , 639 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980), <i>aff’g</i> , 592 F.2d 947 (7th Cir. 1979).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8

### U.S. Codes

#### Title 7

Section 1508.....	6
-------------------	---

#### Title 29

Section 1322(b)(3), ERISA 4022(b)(3) .....	5, 6, 7
Section 1342.....	9
Section 1342(a) .....	3, 9
Section 1342(c) .....	10
Section 1342(c)1 .....	3, 8, 9

### Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 40 .....	1
FDIC, Deposition Insurance FAQs, <a href="https://www.fdic.gov/deposit/deposits/faq.html">https://www.fdic.gov/deposit/deposits/faq.html</a> .....	6
FEMA, National Flood Insurance Program Summary of Coverage, <a href="https://www.nh.gov/insurance/consumers/documents/summary_cov.pdf">https://www.nh.gov/insurance/consumers/documents/summary_cov.pdf</a> .....	6

Fiscal Exposures: Federal Insurance and Other Activities That Transfer Risk  
of Losses to the Government (GAO Rep. 19-353),  
*available at* <https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/697964.pdf>.....6
